
Bear River City Mayor Jeff Dallin
P.O. Box 160 P.O. Box 160

Bear River City, UT 84301 Bear River City, UT 84301

bearrivercity@frontiernet.net (435) 279-8778

(435) 279-9047 brcmayor@gmail.com

Website: bearrivercityutah.com Town Clerk - Sue Holmgren

City Council - 1st Thursday @ 7:00 p.m. Hours: Mon - Thurs 9:00 am. - 3:00 pm.

Council Members:
Brian J. Anderson Scott Ritter

P.O. Box 355 P.O. Box 360

Bear River City, UT 84301 Bear River City, UT 84301

brian.anderson.12@as.af.mil scott.ritter55@gmail.com

(435) 452-8437 (435) 225-2201

Jared Holmgren Riggin Holmgren

P.O. Box 380 P.O. Box 160

Bear River City, UT 84301 Bear River City, UT 84301

jarednyman@yahoo.com rigginholmgren@gmail.com

(435) 279-1893 (435) 452-1741

Brigham City Mayor Tyler Vincent
20 N. Main Street 566 N. 500 W.

Brigham City, UT 84302 Brigham City, UT 84302

(435) 734-6600 (435) 723-8922

City Council - 1st & 3rd Thursday @7:00 P.M. City Recorder-Kristina Boss

Council Members:
Robin Troxell D.J. Bott

640 N. 300 W. 519 S. 600 W.

Brigham City, UT 84302 Brigham City, UT 84302

(435) 730-1668 (435) 225-1714

rtroxell@brighamcity.utah.gov dbott@brigham city.utah.gov

Alden Farr

665 W. 885 S.

Brigham City, UT 84302

(435) 225-2704

afarr@brighamcity.utah.gov

Corinne Mayor Brett Merkley
2420 N. 4000 W. 2420 N. 4000 W.

Corinne, UT 84307 Corinne, UT 84307

(435) 744-5566 (435) 744-2218
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mailto:brcmayor@gmail.com
mailto:brian.anderson.12@as.af.mil
mailto:scott.ritter55@gmail.com
mailto:jarednyman@yahoo.com
mailto:rigginholmgren@gmail.com
mailto:rtroxell@brighamcity.utah.gov
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mailto:afarr@brighamcity.utah.gov


bretmerkley@msn.com

Hours: M/T 12:00 - 6:00 & W/Th/F 9:00 - 3:00 Mail to: P.O. Box 118 in Corinne

Town Clerk: Kendra Norman kendra@corinnecity.com

Council Members: 
Cindy Cheney Shane Baton

4085 W. 2350 N

Corinne, UT 84307 Corinne, UT 84307

(435) 553-9227 (435) 720-3448

rosiehoneybee74@gmail.com shane.1921@live.com

Karen Caldwell Irene Jensen

2255 N. 3850 W.

Corinne, UT 84307 Corinne, UT 84307

(801) 755-9334 (435) 744-225

karencladwell.2020@gmail.com irjensen@outlook.com

Deweyville Mayor Lesley Kendrick
10870 N. Hwy 38 10870 N. Hwy 38

Deweyville, UT 84309 Deweyville, UT 84309

(435) 239-7312 (435) 239-73127312  Cell: (435) 230-3020

Website: townofdeweyville.org lesleymk38@gmail.com

Clerk:  Nancy Page

Hours: t/Th 10-2 Town Clerk: Nancy Page

deweyvilletown@digis.net

Council Members:

Jacob Rees Jared Doman

10575 N. Hwy. 38 8935 N. Hwy. 38

Deweyville, UT 84309 Deweyville, UT 84309

(435) 723-7537

Nathan Spackman

9215 N. Hwy.38

Deweyville, UT 84309

(435) 230 0285

nate.spackman@besd.net

Elwood Mayor Keenan Nelson
5235 W. 8800 N. 10185 N. 4400 W.

Elwood, UT 84337 Elwood, UT 84337

elwood@elwoodtown.com (435) 237-9376

Website: elwoodtown.com

Town Clerk: Gina Marble

City Council - 2nd Tuesday at 7:00 P.M. gmarble@elwoodtown.com

Planning 1st & 3rd Tuesday at 7:00 P.M.
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Council Members:

Oakley Nelson Jon Howard

9940 N. 4400 W. 4682 W. 9050 N.

Elwood, UT 84337 Elwood, UT 84337

(801) 698-4184 (801) 389-0375

Fielding Mayor Chuck Earl
150 S. 100 W. (P.O. Box 68) 15 S. 100 E.

Fielding, UT 84311 Fielding, UT 84311

(435) 458-3682 (435) 458-3933

City Council - 1st Thursday at 7:00 P.M. City Clerk: Dottie Garn

(435) 452-2577

Fieldingtown@yahoo.com

Council Members:

Tiffinee Pierson Shane Marsh

P.O. Box 91 P.O. Box 235

Fielding, UT 84311 Fielding, UT 84311

(435) 452-1294

Kirk Coombs

325 S. Center

Fielding, UT 84311

(435) 458-3972

Garland Mayor Todd Miller
72 N. Main Street 5313 W. American Acres Dr.

P.O. Box 129 Garland, UT 84312

Garland, UT 84312 (435) 230-2634

(435) 257-3118 todd@garlandutah.org

Office@garlandutah.org

Website: garlandutah.org Town Clerk: Sharlet Anderson

City Council:

Chuck Bingham James Munns

12611 N. 5280 W. 98 S. 830 W.

Garland, UT 84312 Garland, UT 84312

(435) 512-7803 (435) 799-1717

Roger Ogborn Josh Marble

578 E. 1250 695 S. 300 W.

Garland, UT 84312 Garland, UT 84312

(435) 237-1212 (435) 230-7670

Honeyville Mayor Boyd Bingham

mailto:Fieldingtown@yahoo.com
mailto:todd@garlandutah.org
mailto:Office@garlandutah.org


P.O. Box 142 3525 W. 8000 N.

Honeyville, UT 84314-0142 Honeyville, UT 84314

(435) 279-8425 (435) 730-3841

https://honeyvillecity.org b.bingham@frontier.com

Website: honeyvillecity.org Town Clerk: Brittiny Chlarson

City Council - 2nd Wednesday @ 7:00 P.M. (435) 279-8425

honeyvillecity@frontiernet.net

Council Members:

Bruce Nelson Sharon Lorimer

5995 N. Hwy. 38 3486 W. Windy Poplars Rd.

Brigham City, UT 84302 Honeyville, UT 84314

(435) 279-3059 (435) 890-4779

Brucefnelson@gmail.com sharonlorimer@hotmail.com

Dale Millsap Trevor Gardner

7710 N. 3600 W. 8460 N. Hwy 38

Honeyville, UT 84314 Honeyville, UT 84314

(801) 560-2291 (435) 225-5326

d.millsap1@frontier.com trevor_shelleygardner@hotmail.com 

Howell Mayor Brad Hawkeskes
P.O. Box 45 18805 W. 14400 N.

Howell, UT 84316 P.O. Box 1728

(435) 471-7331 Howell, UT 84316

Hours: M, W, & F 8:00 - 12:00 (435) 471-2206  Cell: (435) 279-4369

Town Council - 2nd Tuesday at 7:00 P.M. jeaninnehawkes@gmail.com

Town Clerk: Sandy

Council Members:
Joshua D. Angerson Rex Nessen

15580 N. East Canal Rd. 16533 N. 18000 W.

P.O. Box  88 P.O. Box 87

Howell, UT 84316 Howell, UT 84316

Cell: (435) 452-8040 (435) 471-2390  Cell: (435) 279-6557

Mark Sorensen

17250 W. Blue Creek Dr.

P.O. box 1011

Howell, UT 84316

Cell: (435) 279-4268

Mantua Mayor Mike Johnson
409 N. Main Street 290 W. Center 

Mantua, UT 84324 Mantua, UT 84324

(435) 723-7054 (435) 237-3272

https://honeyvillecity.org/
mailto:b.bingham@frontier.com
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mailto:Brucefnelson@gmail.com
mailto:sharonlorimer@hotmail.com
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City Council - 1st & 3rd Thursday at 6:30 P.M. Town Clerk: Jan Palmer

Website: townofmantua.com townofmantua@gmail.com

Hours: M-F 9:00 - 1:00 P.M.

Council Members:
Brett Kearl Nathan Blaine

135 E. 300 S. 162 E. fish Hatchery Rd.

Mantua, UT 84324 Mantua, UT 84324

(435) 553-1313 (435) 740-0025

George Wouden

105 S. Meadow Dr.

Mantua, UT 84324

(435) 723-5450

Perry City Mayor Kevin Jeppsen
3005 S. 1200 W. 153 W. 1820 S.

Perry, UT 84302 Perry, UT 84302

(435) 723-6461 Perry, UT 84302

Fax: (435) 723-8584 (435) 734-9394

City Council 2nd & 4th Thursday at 7:00 P.M. City Recorder: Susan Obray

Website:perrycity.org susan.obray@perrycity.org

Council Members: 
Nathan Tueller Esther Montgomery

nathan.tueller@perrycity.org Esther.montgomery@perrycity.org

Andrew Watkins Blake Ostler

andrew.watkins@perrycity.org Blake.ostler@perrycity.org

Plymouth Mayor Curtis D. Murray
P.O. Box 130 P.O. Box 113

20120 N. 5200 W. Plymouth UT 84330

Plymouth, UT 84330 (435) 512-1844

(435) 239-7278

Hours: M-Th 10:00 - 5:00 Town Clerk: Paige Thompson (435) 279-7396

plymouthtown@outlook.com

Office Manager: Dixie Wilson (801) 458-8486

City Council - 2nd Wednesday at 7:00 P.M. Treasurer/Board Member: Angela Harper (435) 239-7278

Council Members

Paul Marshall Suzanne Mahoney

P.O. Box 152 P.O. Box 181

Plymouth, UT 84330 Plymouth, UT 84330

(435) 458-3347 (435) 219-3588

mailto:townofmantua@gmail.com
mailto:susan.obray@perrycity.org
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Mike Wilson

P.O. Box 74

Plymouth, UT 84330

(801) 458-8487

Portage Mayor Nicolas Tree
P.O. Box 4 25660 N. 8900 W.

2588 N. 9000 W. Portage, UT 84331

Portage, UT 84331 (435) 866-2175

(435) 866-2108

Hours: Wednesday 10:00 - 4:00 P.M. Clerk: Kathryn Munns

portagetown@citilink.net

Town Council: 2nd Wednesday at 6:00 P.M. Treasurer: Debbie Lucas

24895 N. 9200 W.

Council Members:

Lesley Smith Max Huggins

25855 N. 8900 W. 9750 W. 25800 N.

Portage, UT 84331 Portage, UT 84331

(435) 866-2736 (435) 452-2776

Snowville Mayor Tim Heyder
20 W. Main Street 250 West Main Street

Snowville, UT 84336 Snowville, UT 84336

(435) 872-8501 (435) 279-0963

Hours: Monday 9:00 - 2:00 Town Clerk: Tammie Morgan

City Council - 2nd Wednesday at 7:00 P.M. (435) 279-0733

snowvilletown@frontiernet.net

Council Members: 

Jennifer Webb Marvin Fikstad

560 N. Stone Rd. 530 N. Stone Rd.

P.O. Box 672 P.O. Box 642

Snowville, UT 84336 Snowville, UT 84336

(435) 872-8210  CellP: (435) 404-0932 (435) 872-8110 Cell: (435) 757-7172

Mike Morgan

800 N. 100 E.

P.O. box 696

Snowville, UT 84336

Tremonton Mayor Roger Fridal
102 S. Tremont St. 102 S. Tremont St.

Tremonton, UT 84337 Tremonton, UT 84337

(435) 257-9500 (435) 279-0828

mayor@tremontoncity.com

mailto:portagetown@citilink.net
mailto:snowvilletown@frontiernet.net
mailto:mayor@tremontoncity.com


City Council - 1st & 3rd Tuesday at 7:00 P.M.

City Recorder: Linsey Nessen

lnessen@tremontoncity.com

Council Members:

Richard Seamons Bret G. Rohde

102 S. Tremont St. 102 S. Tremont St.

Tremonton, UT 84337 Tremonton, UT 84337

(435) 279-7695 4684 (435) 225-0224

structpe51@gmail.com brohde@tremontoncity.com

rseamons@tremontoncity.com

Lyle Vance Lyle Holmgren

102 Tremont St. 102 Tremont St.

Tremonton, UT 84337 Tremonton, UT 84337

kayvance@hotmail.com lyle.holmgren@usu.edu

kvance@tremontoncity.com lholmgren@tremontoncity.com

(435) 734-9881

Willard Mayor Kenneth Braegger
80 W. 50 S. 55 S. 100 E.

Willard, UT 84340 Willard, UT 84340

(435) 734-9881 (435) 723-5586

willardcity@comcast.net kennethbraegger@gmail.com

City Council - 2nd & 4th Thursday at 6:30 P.M. City Clerk: Teri Fellenz

Website: willardcity.com willardcity@comcast.net

Council Members:

Kaleb Kunzler councilmember@kalebkunzler.com John Seamons seamonster1ut@gmail.com

185 S. 100 W. 575 N. Main

Willard, UT 84340 Willard, UT 84340

(385) 284-0762 (801) 540-6770

Brad Robb robbsrwe@comcast.net Josh Braegger jbraegger@tramcor.com

150 W. 300 S. 175 W. 100 N.

Willard, UT 84340 Willard, UT 84340

(435) 723-5340 (801) 940-1031
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Hours: Mon - Thurs 9:00 am. - 3:00 pm.

Joshua Dallin

P.O. Box 380

Bear River City, UT 84301

Joshua.Dallin@usu.edu

(435) 279-4425

Thomas W. Peterson

818 W. 885 S.

Brigham City, UT 84302

(435) 452-8708

tpeterson@brighamcity.utah.gov

mailto:Joshua.Dallin@usu.edu
mailto:tpeterson@brighamcity.utah.gov


Kelly Donovan

3860 W. 2300 N

Corinne, UT 84307

(435) 225-3435

kldonovan1@msn.com

7312  Cell: (435) 230-3020

Carolyn Taylor

10200 N. Hwy. 38

Deweyville, UT 84309

(435) 257-6264

carolyntaylor63@hotmail.com

mailto:kldonovan1@msn.com
mailto:carolyntaylor63@hotmail.com


Kim L. Yates

4795 W. 8000 N.

Elwood, UT 84337

(435) 279-5006

Matt Petersen

83 E. 450 S.

Fielding, UT 84311

(435) 458-3568

Linda Bourne

P.O. Box 205

Garland, UT 84312

(435) 230-0028



Jeff Sanders

P.O. box 210

Honeyville, UT 84314

(435) 243-0733

jeff.sanders1@frontier.com

trevor_shelleygardner@hotmail.com 

(435) 471-2206  Cell: (435) 279-4369

R. Craig Hawkes

17210 W. Blue Creek Dr.

P.O. Box 1011

Howell, UT 84316

(435) 471-2390  Cell: (435) 279-6557 Cell: (435) 279-7194

mailto:jeff.sanders1@frontier.com


Paul Nye

40 N. 500 W.

Mantua, UT 84324

(435) 730-1837

Toby Wright

Esther.montgomery@perrycity.org Toby.wright@perrycity.org

Town Clerk: Paige Thompson (435) 279-7396

Office Manager: Dixie Wilson (801) 458-8486

Treasurer/Board Member: Angela Harper (435) 239-7278

mailto:Toby.wright@perrycity.org


Marina John

26445 N. 8800 W.

Portage, UT 84331

(435) 866-2275

Keith Thompson

390 N. Stone Rd.

P.O. Box 607

Snowville, UT 84336

Cell: (435) 757-7172 (435) 279-07449



Connie Archibald

102 S. Tremont St.

Tremonton, UT 84337

(435) 237-7398

conniewarchibald@gmail.com

carchibald@tremontoncity.com

seamonster1ut@gmail.com Fred Ward

235 S. Main

Willard, UT 84340

(435) 734-9215

jbraegger@tramcor.com

mailto:conniewarchibald@gmail.com
mailto:carchibald@tremontoncity.com

